

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Province of Eastern Samar MUNICIPALITY OF GUIUAN

-OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN-

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUIUAN, EASTERN SAMAR HELD ON October 7, 2022 AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

HON. FLORIANO G. BAGRO, JR.

OIC - Municipal Vice-Mayor

Presiding Officer Pro-Tempore

HON. ROGELIO O. CABLAO

SB Member

HON. FRANCIS ALDOUS B. SISON

SB Member

HON, JONAS B. A BUDA

SB Member

HON. CARLITO S. ABRUGAR, JR.

SB Member

HON. JOSE ERIC C. CORDERO

SB Member

HON, ANTONIA R. CABLAO

SB Member

HON, JAYSON C. ABRAJANO

SB Member

ABSENT:

HON. JOSUE P. SISON

SB Member

HON. MARY CHARMAINE G. VILLAR

SB Member

OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

HON. VERONICA C. RAMIREZ

Municipal Vice Mayor

Resolution No. 062, Series of 2022

A RESOLUTION

ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT - EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE AGENDA (CapDev-ELA) FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS 2023-2025.

WHEREAS, the CapDev-Executive and Legislative Agenda (ELA) is the document that defines the trajectory of the Municipal Governance in the next three (3) years and serves as the roadmap of the Municipal Government to follow in the implementation of Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) geared towards the achievement of sustainable development of the Local Government Unit anchored on the needs of the constituency;

WHEREAS, the document outlines the priority PPAs for the 3-year period as programmed by the Sectoral representations for the five (5) pillars, namely: Institutional, Economic, Environment, Social and Infrastructure;

WHEREAS, the CapDev-ELA is a product of the collaboration of municipal officials, functionaries, Civil Society Organizations (CSOs), National Government Line Agencies and other stakeholders in espousing the cooperative engagement for the achievement of the Vision, Mission, Goals and Objectives (VMGO) of the Municipality;

WHEREAS, this CapDev-ELA includes and considers the expected impact of the Mandanas – Garcia Ruling of the Supreme Court which resulted in the issuance of E.O 138, S-2021 of the Office of the President and the eventual further devolution of functions of National Government Agencies to the Local Government Units;

NOW THEREFORE, on mass motion;

BE IT RESOLVED, As It Is Hereby Resolved to Adopt and Approve the Capacity Development — Executive Legislative Agenda (CapDev-ELA) for the Calendar Years 2023-2025.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED: October 07, 2022, at Guiuan, Eastern Samar.

HON ROGELIO O. CAB

SB Member

HON. FRANCIS AJ DOUS B. SISON

SB Méniber

CARLITO S. ABBUGAR, JR.

SB Member

HON. JOSE ERIC C. CORDERO

SB Member

HON. MARY CHARMAINE G. VILLAR
SB Member

President – Liga ng mga Barangay

HON. JONAS B. ABUDA SB Member

HON. JOSUE P. SISON SB Member

SB Member

HON. ANTONIA R. CABLAO

SB Member

HON. JAYSON C. ABRAJANO

SB Member

President – SK Federation

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution:

RECTITO A. MELQUIADES Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

By:

Local Legislative Staff Employee II

Attested by:

HON. FLOR(ANO G). BAGRO, JR.

OIC - Municipal Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer Pro-Tempore

Approved:

HON. ANNALIZA P. GONZALES - KWAN

Municipal Mayor